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compounded of any of the foregoing or other high explosive 
mittures, explosive canes using blank cartridges or explosive 
paper caps, blank cartridge pistols, or any firecrackers more 
than three inches in length and one-half of an inch in diameter. 

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be punished by fine of not less than fifty dollars 
nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not less than thirty days nor more than six months, 
or by both such fiiie and imprisonment. 

SECTION 3. This :Act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after July 5, 1911. 

Approved June 8, 1911. 

No. 567, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1911. 

CHAPTER 314. 
AN ACT to create section 1416-20 of the statutes, authorizing 

cities to regulate and prohibit the emission of dense smoke 
within the city limits and a distance of one mile therefrom. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1416--20. The common council of any city of 
the first class is hereby authorized and empowered to regulate 
and prohibit the emission of dense smoke into the open air 
within the corporate limits of any such city and within a dis-
tance of one mile therefrom. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 8, 1011. 

No. 602, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1911. 
CHAPTER 315. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Meenon 
in Burnett county, and to create the town of Oakland. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All that certain territory in the town of Meenon 
in the county of Burnett and state of Wisconsin, described as 
follows, to-wit: Township forty north, range sixteen west, is 
hereby detached from the said town of Meenon and is consti-
tuted and created a separate town, to be known and designated 
as the town of Oakland. 
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SucTioN 2. The qualified electors of the town of Oakland 
shall meet at the Oakland schoolhouse in section fifteen, Said 
township forty north, range sixteen west, on the first Tuesday 
of April, 1912, and the-qualiefid electors of the town of Meenon 
shall meet at the Webster schoolhouse in section nine, township 
thirty-nine north, range sixteen . west, in said town of Meenon. 
on the first Tuesday of April, 1912, and at each of such meet-
ings in each of their respective towns in the manner provided 
by law, shall elect town officers for each of their respective 
towns, and the qualified electors of each of said towns shall have 
the power to do any and all things that the qualified electors 
of any duly organized town have the power to do. Notice of 
such first town meeting shall be given by the clerk of the town 
of Meenon by posting notice thereof in at least three public 
places in each of said towns. 

SECTION 3. When such election shall have been held as here-
in provided, and the town officers required by law elected and 
duly qualified, the said town of Oakland shall be deemed to be 
duly organized and shall possess all the rights, powers and lia-
bilities of other towns in this state. 

SECTION 4. On the tenth day of April, 1912, at ten o'clock 
a. m., the town boards of the town of Meenon and the town of 
Oakland shall meet at the office of the town clerk of the town 
of Meenon and apportion the assets, credits, indebtedness and 
liabilities between the towns, and divide the same according to 
the provisions of section 672 of the statutes, and the town 
board of the town found to be indebted to the other shall have 
power to levy a tax on the town so founil to be indebted to pay 
such indebtedness. A copy of such apportionment shall be 
filed with the clerks of the town of Meenon and the town of 
Oakland. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 8, 1911. 

No. 873, Al 	 [Published June 10, 1911. 
CHAPTER 316. 

AN ACT to create sections 4432-1 to 4432-8, inclusive, of the 
statutes, relating to fraudulent manufacturing and stamping 
of gold and silver articles. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes eight new sec-
tions to read: Section 4432-1. 1. Any person, firm, corpora- 


